182128

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Sections 20.36 and 22.816 and adding Section 22.801.2 to the Los Angeles Administrative Code regarding Neighborhood Council elections.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 20.36, Chapter 3, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Sec. 20.36. Neighborhood Council Elections.

The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed:

- (a) To conduct Neighborhood Council board member elections during the months of March, April, May and June of each even-numbered year pursuant to a schedule to be developed by the City Clerk in consultation with the Neighborhood Councils and pursuant to this section. Except that the City Clerk shall not conduct elections during the 2012 calendar year and the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment shall be granted the authority to administer Neighborhood Council elections during the 2012 and 2013 calendar year pursuant to Los Angeles Administrative Code section 22.801.2.
- (b) To promulgate election procedures, rules and regulations and issue any directives, moratoria or rules necessary for any City Clerk administered Neighborhood Council election.
- (c) To charge a manual recount fee, in the amount of \$798.80 per Neighborhood Council and \$2.28 for each additional ballot required to be recounted beyond the estimated average number of ballots cast in a Neighborhood Council election administered by the City Clerk, as determined by the City Clerk, to any stakeholder, as defined in Los Angeles Administrative Code section 22.811(a)(2), who voted in a Neighborhood Council election conducted by the City Clerk and has requested a recount of any Neighborhood Council election.
- Sec. 2. Chapter 28, Article 1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 22.801.2 is added to read as follows:

Sec. 22.801.2. Neighborhood Council Elections administered by the Department.

The Department is authorized and directed:

(a) To conduct Neighborhood Council board member elections during the 2012 calendar year pursuant to a schedule developed in consultation with the Neighborhood Councils and pursuant to this section. To the extent that the Department

is unable to feasibly conduct a Neighborhood Council during the 2012 calendar year, the Department may also conduct the election during the 2013 calendar year pursuant to this section.

- (b) To promulgate election procedures, rules and regulations and issue any directives, moratoria or rules necessary for any Department administered Neighborhood Council election, including the promulgation of any procedures, rules, regulations, directives, moratoria for the resolution of any election challenge.
- (c) The Department shall have the authority to revise and amend any Neighborhood Council's bylaws to insure that the bylaws comply with this section. In addition, the Department may direct that the term of any Neighborhood Council board member that expires on or before the 2012 calendar year may be extended through and including such time as the Department may administer elections pursuant to this section.
- (d) To charge a manual recount fee, in the amount of \$798.80 per Neighborhood Council and \$2.28 for each additional ballot required to be recounted beyond the estimated average number of ballots cast in a Neighborhood Council election administered by the Department, as determined by the Department, to any stakeholder, as defined in Los Angeles Administrative Code section 22.811(a)(2), who voted in a Neighborhood Council election conducted by the Department and has requested a recount of any Neighborhood Council election.
- Sec. 3. Chapter 28, Article 3 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 22.816, is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Sec. 22.816. Neighborhood Council Elections administered by the City Clerk.

- (a) Administration. Neighborhood Council board member elections shall be administered by the Office of the City Clerk pursuant to Section 20.36 of this Code except that during the 2012 and 2013 calendar year Neighborhood Council elections shall be administered by the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment pursuant to Los Angeles Administrative Code section 22.801.2. During City Clerk administered elections, the City Clerk shall have authority to:
 - (1) To conduct Neighborhood Council board member elections during the months of March, April, May and June of each even-numbered year pursuant to a schedule to be developed by the City Clerk in consultation with Neighborhood Councils.
 - (2) To promulgate election procedures, rules and regulations and issue any directives, moratoria or rules necessary to administer the Neighborhood Council board member elections.

- (b) **Election Challenges.** During any election administered by the City Clerk, election challenges shall be resolved by the regional grievance process established by the City Clerk, which process may be modified by the City Clerk from time to time.
 - (1) Decisions made throughout the election cycle by the City Clerk may be appealed to a panel drawn from a pool of stakeholders, which method of selection to the panel and its final composition will be developed by the Department and the City Clerk in consultation with the Neighborhood Councils.
 - (2) Election challenges that are not resolved by the stakeholder panel will be resolved through the regional grievance process once that process is established. Until the establishment of the regional grievance process, the City Clerk will be responsible for resolving all Neighborhood Council election challenges and may issue any related rules and procedures, and impose any remedies to resolve an election challenge.

Sec. 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records. I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting of MAY 0.9 2002

Deputy

Mayor

	JUNE LAGMAY, City Clerk
MAY 1 5 2012 Approved	By All
Approved as to Form and Legality	
CARMEN A. TRUTANICH, City Attorney	
By Dan Mayny DARREN R. MARTINEZ Deputy City Attorney	
Date <u>5/8/20/2</u>	
File No. 11-1912	